
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Notice of a public meeting of  
Learning & Culture Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

 
To: Councillors Taylor (Chair), Fitzpatrick (Vice-Chair), Reid, 

Potter, Gunnell, Brooks, Wiseman,  
Mr Thomas (Co-opted Statutory Member) and  
Mr Pennington (Co-opted Statutory Member) 
 

Date: Wednesday, 21 January 2015 
 

Time: 5.30pm 
 

Venue: The Craven Room  - Ground Floor, West Offices (G048) 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point, Members are asked to declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 10) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 

Wednesday 19 November 2014. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so.  The deadline for registering is 
5.00pm on Tuesday 20 January 2015.  Members of the public 
can speak on agenda items or matters within the remit of the 
committee. 
 
To register to speak please contact the Democracy Officers for 
the meeting, on the details at the foot of the agenda. 
 



 

 Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note this meeting may be filmed and webcast or audio 
recorded and that includes any registered public speakers, who 
have given their permission.  The broadcast can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts  or, if sound recorded, this will 
be uploaded onto the Council’s website following the meeting. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officer (whose contact details are 
at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present.  It can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/download/3130/protocol_for_
webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings 
 

4. York Theatre Royal - Service Level Agreement 
Performance Bi-annual Update Report   

 

 This report is to inform the Scrutiny Committee of the progress 
and performance of the York Theatre Royal under the current 
Service Level Agreement (SLA). This item has been withdrawn 
until the next Learning & Culture Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
meeting due to take place on 24 February 2015. 

5. Attendance of Chair of Learning City    
 The Chair of Learning City will be in attendance at the meeting to 

provide an update on how the organisation has been working 
with the Council and other partners to deliver joint services since 
it provided its last update in March 2014. 
 

6. Attendance of Chair of York@Large    
 The Chair of York@Large will be in attendance at the meeting to 

provide an update on how the organisation has been working 
with the Council and other partners to deliver joint services since 
it provided its last update in September 2013. 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/download/3130/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/download/3130/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings


 

7. 2014/15 Second Quarter Financial, Performance 
& Equality Monitoring Report   

(Pages 11 - 24) 

 This report analyses the latest performance for 2014/15 and 
forecasts the financial outturn position by reference to the service 
plan and budgets for all of the relevant services falling under the 
responsibility of the Director of Communities & Neighbourhoods 
and the Director of Children’s Services, Education & Skills. 
 

8. Bi-Annual Safeguarding Update   (Pages 25 - 58) 
 At a meeting of the Committee in June 2012 Members agreed to 

receive a six monthly update on children’s safeguarding issues. 
This sixth report updates the Committee on key local and 
national safeguarding developments since July 2014.  
 

9. School Improvement Update: Key Stage 4 
Performance 2014   

(Pages 59 - 64) 

 This report provides an update about Key Stage 4 (KS4) 
performance in 2014. 

 

10. Tour de France Scrutiny Review - Update 
Report   

(Pages 65 - 218) 

 This report provides further information in support of the 
Committee’s consideration of a proposed scrutiny review of the 
planning, promotion and delivery of the Council's programme of 
activities which accompanied the Tour de France. 
 

11. Learning and Culture Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee Workplan 2014/15 including a 
verbal update on ongoing reviews   

(Pages 219 - 220) 

 Members are asked to consider the Committee’s workplan for the 
2014-15 municipal year and receive a verbal update on ongoing 
reviews. 
 

12. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officers 
Catherine Clarke and Louise Cook (job share)  
Contact details:  

 Telephone – (01904) 551031 

 Email catherine.clarke@york.gov.uk and 
louise.cook@york.gov.uk  

(If contacting by email, please send to both Democracy Officers) 

mailto:catherine.clarke@york.gov.uk
mailto:louise.cook@york.gov.uk


 

 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officers responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Learning & Culture Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee 

Date 19 November 2014 

Present Councillors Taylor (Chair), Fitzpatrick (Vice-
Chair), Reid, Potter, Brooks, Wiseman and 
Hodgson (as a substitute for Cllr Gunnell). 
Mr A Pennington (Co-opted Statutory Member)  

Apologies Councillor Gunnell and Mr E Thomas  
(Co-opted Statutory Member) 

 
 

29. Declarations of Interest  
 

At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to declare any 
personal interests not included on the register of interests, any prejudicial 
interests or disclosable pecuniary interests which they might have in 
respect of the business on the agenda or any other general interest they 
might have within the remit of the committee.  
 
Councillor Taylor declared a personal non prejudicial interest in agenda 
item 4 (York Museums Trust Partnership Delivery Plan: Performance 
Update 2014-15) as he had been involved with the promotion of the “Big 
Read”, and agenda item 9 (Work Plan, update on Ongoing Reviews and 
proposed new review) as the City Screen (his employer) were involved in 
showing four films as part of the Tour de France Cultural Festival. 

 
 

30. Minutes  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the last meeting of the Learning and 
Culture Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 17 
September 2014 be approved and signed by the chair as a 
correct record.  

 
 

31. Public Participation  
 

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak under the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme but that Councillor Brian Watson 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



had requested to speak in relation to the update from York Museums 
Trust (YMT). 
 
Councillor Watson raised concerns that implementation of 
recommendations (v) (vi) and (vii) which had been agreed by the Cabinet 
Member for Leisure, Tourism and Culture on 23 February 2013 arising 
from the previously completed York Museums Trust Scrutiny review 
appeared to be still outstanding. He expressed worries that some 
perishable items of the YMT collections were still being stored in 
unsuitable out of date st
[...]
 report would be finalised. She confirmed that the Grand 
Departy was not an unsafe event and the Safety Advisory Group (SAG) 
had not raised any concerns in this respect.  
 
Members were advised that the Grand Departy was not part of the 
commercial programme but added as a supplement to the weekend 
programme of events organised to encourage families  into York a day 
early. Members were briefed on the challenges of the organisation of the 
concert which they were advised would be detailed in full in the Cabinet 
report.  
 
Members were asked to bear in mind a number of issues when 
considering whether or not to carry out this review including the fact that 
all reviews would have to be completed by the start of the forthcoming 
Purdah period. The committee already had two ongoing reviews and had 
already agreed another new review which raised a resource issue. Some 
Members felt it would be better to wait until the Cabinet report had been 
published before making a decision on the review but others felt that it 
was important not to delay the decision on whether or not to conduct the 
review to ensure that it could be completed within the current municipal 
year.  
 

Page 8



It was agreed that the review be undertaken before the end of the 
municipal year by a task group comprising Councillors Taylor, Wiseman 
and Fitzpatrick (or an alternative Labour member). Councillor 
Cuthbertson confirmed that he was happy to be called as a witness in the 
review rather than be co-opted onto the task group. It was agreed that 
scrutiny officer would email a suggested wording of the remit of the 
review to the committee. 
  
Members considered the committee’s work plan for the 2014-15 
municipal year and received a verbal update on the two ongoing reviews. 
They were informed that the Entrepreneurship in York Schools Task 
Group had recently had a useful and informative meeting with 
representatives from North Yorkshire Business Education Partnership 
(NYBEP), York Children’s University, York’s Federation of Small 
Businesses, Aviva and Natwest as well as two primary schools. With 
regard to the work of the Disabled Access Scrutiny Task Group, the 
Committee was advised that the task group had met with representatives 
of Visit York in November and would meet again on 2 December to 
consider an interim report which would present the large amount of 
information gathered to date so that the Task Group could agree an 
appropriate way forward.  
 
Resolved: (i) That a review of the Tour de France be carried out by a 

task group comprising Councillors Taylor, Wiseman and 
Fitzpatrick (or an alternative Labour member) during the 
current municipal year. 

 
(ii) That the work plan be agreed. 

 
 (iii) That the updates on the ongoing scrutiny reviews be 

noted. 
 
Reason: To keep the committee’s work plan updated.  

 
 
 
 
 

Councillor Taylor, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 8.00 pm]. 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



 

 
 

 

   

 

Learning & Culture Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee 

21 January 2015 

 
Report of the Director of Children’s Services, Education & Skills and the 
Director of Communities & Neighbourhoods 

 

2014/15 Second Quarter Financial, Performance & Equality Monitoring 
Report – Learning & Culture 

 
Summary 

1 This report analyses the latest performance for 2014/15 and forecasts 
the financial outturn position by reference to the service plan and 
budgets for all of the relevant services falling under the responsibility of 
the Director of Communities & Neighbourhoods and the Director of 
Children’s Services, Education & Skills. 

 
 Financial Analysis 
 
2 The services that relate to the Learning & Culture Overview and Scrutiny 

committee cross two Directorates (Communities and Neighbourhoods 
and Children’s Services, Education & Skills).  A summary of the service 
plan variations is shown at table 1 below. 

 
Table 1 – Learning & Culture Financial Pro
[...]
 % of schools rated 'Inadequate' by Ofsted Annual - - 5.00% - - - 0.00% Neutral

89a
% of schools rated 'Requires Improvement' 

by Ofsted
Annual - - 20.00% - - - 18.00% Neutral

SE3

% of Year 12-14 age young people who are 

not in education, employment or training 

(NEET) who are LDD (self-defined LDD, 

school action, school action + or statement)

Quarterly - - 27% 28.20% 27.60% - - Neutral

Y
o

u
th

 

O
ffe

n
d

in
g

45

% of young people ending their YOT 

supervised order who are NEET (New 

definition from 2013/14 - cumulative)

Quarterly 23% 27% 28% 26.50%
Avail end 

Oct
- - Good- Up is Bad

S
c
h

o
o

l S
tra

te
g

y
 a

n
d

 

P
la

n
n

in
g

- Up is Bad

- Up is Bad

- Up is Bad

- Up is Bad

S
a
fe

g
u

a
rd

in
g

 (Y
o

u
n

g
 P

e
o

p
le

)

- Up is Bad

- Up is Bad

- Up is Bad

- Up is Bad

Report run by:    Business Intelligence Unit   Date report produced :  12-Jan-2015          

Annex 1
P

age 24



 

  

   

 
Learning & Culture Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee 

21 January 2015 

 
Report of the Director of Learning, Culture and Children’s Services 

 

Bi-Annual Safeguarding Update 
 
     Summary 

1. At a meeting of the Committee in June 2012 Members agreed to receive 
a six monthly update on children’s safeguarding issues. This sixth report 
updates the Committee on key local and national safeguarding 
developments since July 2014.  

 
2. This report will address those issues that directly concern or relate to the 

delivery of the children’s safeguarding arrangements by the Council. A 
report providing a wider multi agency safeguarding update is separately 
presented by Mr Simon Westwood, Independent Chair of York’s Local 
Safeguarding Children’s Board. Mr Westwood’s next report to this 
committee is scheduled for the next Committee meeting. 

 
Update 

 City of York – Children’s Safeguarding Developments 
 
3. Peer Challenge 

As notified in the July 2014 update, a Peer Challenge by senior officers 
from other local aut
[...]
s on this work 

iii. The Improved Performance Monitoring and Reporting arrangements 
and receive a detailed analysis of this work in the July 2015 update 

iv. The progress of the Child in Need service and receive a further 
evaluation report in the July 2015 update 

v. The outcome of the most recent DBS audit and to receive future 
updates on this position as part of the six monthly reporting cycle. 

Page 33



vi. The continued progress of the Keeping Families Together strategy 
and to receive further updates on the progress towards developing a 
refreshed strategy for 2015/18  

 
Reason:  To allow Members to be fully informed on key children’s 

safeguarding issues in York and to support Member 
challenge in this area. 

 

Contact Details 

 
Author: Chief Officer Responsible for Report: 

Eoin Rush 

Assistant Director –  

Children’s Specialist Services 

 

Tel: 01904 554212   

email:eoin.rush@york.gov.uk  

Dawn Steel  

Democratic Services Manager 
 

 

 Date 12.01.2015 

 Report Approved  Date 12.01.2015 

   For further information please contact the author of the report 

 
    Background Papers: None  
 

Annexes: 

Annex 1 - Continuous Improvement and Development Plan  
Annexes 2a-2c  - December Scorecard Pack 
 
Abbreviations: 
LGA - Local Government Association 
OFSTED - Office for Standards in Education, Children's Services and Skills 
SIF - Single Inspection Framework 
SMART -Specific, Measurable, Achievable, Relevant and Time 
LSCB - Local Safeguarding Children Boards 
IFA - Independent Foster Agency 
DBS - Disclosure and Barring Service 

Page 34

mailto:eoin.rush@york.gov.uk


  
Page 1 

 
  

Annex 1 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Children’s Specialist Services 
 
 

Single Development and Improvement Plan 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Version:  3 (08/12/14) 

P
age 35



  
Page 2 

 
  

 
Children’s Specialist Services – Single Development and Improvement Plan 

 
Leadership & Governance 

 
Item Action Where are we 

now? 
What still needs 

to be done?
[...]
th percentile 

nationally for this indicator. This is an improvement from 2013 

when York was on the 44th percentile for this indicator. 

 

11. The RAISEonline date shows that the majority of student groups in 

York achieved significantly above the national average against 

both national attainment and progress indicators.  

 

12. The pupil group which performed significantly below national in 

2014 was disadvantaged pupils (those eligible for free schools 

meals (FSM) and children looked after (CLA).  

 

13. Further analysis of the data shows that the gap in achievement 

(attainment and progress) between disadvantaged pupils in their 

peers widened in York in 2014.This widening was as a result of 

non disadvantaged pupils achieving significantly better in 2014. 

This was not the case nationally where the gap narrowed due to 

all students achieving less well than in previous years.  

 

14. In order to close the gap York needs to focus on ensuring that 

disadvantaged pupils progress in English and mathematics 

improves as their progress in these subjects is significantly below 

the national average for disadvantaged pupils in these subjects. 

Recommendations 

15. As this report is for information only there are no specific 
recommendations 

 
Reason:  To update the Committee on secondary school performance in 

2013/14. 
 

 

 

 

 

Page 62



Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for Report: 
Maxine Squire 
Assistant Director, 
Education and Skills 
Adults, Children and 
Education 
 

Jon Stonehouse, 
Director, Children Services, Education and Skills  

Tel No. 01904 553007 Report Approved  Date 12.01.2015 

Specialist Implications Officer(s)  None 

  
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: None  
 
 

Annexes: 
None 
 
Abbreviations: 
KS - Key Stage 
CLA – Children Looked After 
FSM – Free School Meal 
BTEC –Business and Technology Education Council 

      Ofsted –Office for 
[...]
w of Tour de France 
7.  Workplan inc. verbal update on ongoing reviews 
 

24 February 
2015 @ 
5.30pm 

1. York Theatre Royal – Service Level Agreement Performance Bi-annual Update Report (Liz Wilson) 
2. Draft Final Report –‘Disabled Access To York’s Heritage & Cultural Offer’ Scrutiny Review 
3. Draft Final Report – ‘Narrowing the Gap’ Scrutiny Review 
4. Workplan in. verbal update on ongoing reviews 

Wed18 
March 2015 
@ 5:30pm 

1. Attendance of Cabinet Member for Education, Children & Young People's Services – Update on 
priorities and challenges for 2014/15 (invite accepted) 

2. Attendance of Cabinet Member for Leisure, Culture & Tourism – Update on priorities and challenges 
for 2014/15 (invite accepted) 

3. Attendance of Chair of Safeguarding Board – Bi-annual Update 
4. Third Quarter Finance & Performance Monitoring Report (Richard Hartle) 
5. Update on Implementation of Children & Families Bill (Eoin Rush) 
6. Draft Final Report – ‘Entrepreneurship in York Schools’ Scrutiny Review 
 

 

P
age 220


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	7 2014/15 Second Quarter Financial, Performance & Equality Monitoring Report
	Annex 1

	8 Bi-Annual Safeguarding Update
	Annex 1 - CSS Single Development and Improvement Plan Scrutiny
	Annex 2a- Caseload Scorecard
	Annex 2b - Supervision Dashboard
	Annex 2c - Audit Dashboard

	9 School Improvement Update: Key Stage 4 Performance 2014
	10 Tour de France Scrutiny Review - Update Report
	Annex A Topic Reg Form
	Annex B TDF Cabinet report , 20/01/2015 Cabinet
	1. Background Paper - Three Inspirational Days
	2. Background Paper - Cycle Yorkshire Progress Report
	3. Background Paper - KeyLessonsLearned - City of York v3 - Slides
	4. Background Paper_York_SMALL[1]

	11 Learning and Culture Overview and Scrutiny Committee Workplan 2014/15 including a verbal update on ongoing reviews





Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Learning & Culture Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee 

Date 21 January 2015 

Present Councillors Taylor (Chair), Fitzpatrick (Vice-
Chair), Reid, Potter, Gunnell, Brooks and  
Wiseman. 
Mr  A Pennington (Co-opted Statutory 
Member) 

Apologies Mr E Thomas (Co-opted Statutory Member) 

 
 

38. Declarations of Interest  
 

At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to declare any 
personal interests not included on the register of interests, any prejudicial 
interests or disclosable pecuniary interests which they might have in 
respect of the business on the agenda or any other general interest they 
might have within the remit of the committee. Councillor Taylor declared 
a personal interest in agenda item 6 (Attendance of Chair of 
York@Large) as he is employed by the City Screen who have been 
involved with red letter nights.   

 
 

39. Minutes  
 

Resolved:  That the minutes of the last meeting of the Learning and 
Culture Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 19 
November 2014 be approved and signed by the chair as a 
correct record.  

 
 

40. Public Participation  
 

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak under the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme.  

 
 
 
 



41. York Theatre Royal - Service Level Agreement Performance 
Bi-annual Update Report  

 
This item had been withdrawn prior to the meeting. Members were 
advised that the update on the progress and performance of the York 
Theatre Royal under the current Service Level Agreement SLA) would be 
provided at the next meeting of the committee due to take place on 24 
February 2015.  

 
 

42. Attendance of Chair of Learning City  
 

The Chair of Learning City York attended the meeting with the Learning 
City Partnership Manager to provide an update on how the organisation 
had been working with the Council and other partners to deliver joint 
services since it provided its last update in March 2014. The Powerpoint 
presentation has been attached to the online agenda.  
 
Members were reminded that Learning City York’s aim and priorities 
which were sustainable business growth, enterprise and an enterprising 
culture, employability and economic inclusion, and personal, social and 
community development. The partnership provided support to children 
and young people (including undergraduates / graduates), families and 
communities, working age adults (both those in and out of work) and 
employers, including self-employed. 
 
Officers explained that while York Learning Partnership focused on 
young people up to the age of 19 and Learning City York focused on 
adult provision from age 19 upwards, there was some overlap in the19 to 
24 age range with crucial links with York Economic Partnership and other 
key groups and organisations.  
 
Officers updated the committee on services which had been delivered 
with City of York Council during 2014. A key focus had been on business 
growth & productivity with a lot of work taking place in this area and a 
number of projects led by partners.  With regard to employability & career 
progression,  work had been taking place with the unemployed, Job 
Centre Plus and schools with lots of activity around apprenticeships, as 
well as the celebration of skills and lifelong learning. Members noted that 
key factors in delivering services included signposting where necessary, 
building links with Make it York and making the most of European 
funding.  
 
The Chair of Learning City York and the Council’s Learning City 
Partnership Manager responded to Members questions in relation to the 



use of intelligence in informing priority actions, European funding, and 
with regard to information which they felt could help inform the review 
currently being carried out by the committee on Entrepreneurship in York 
Schools.   
 
Resolved:  That the update be noted. 
 
Reason: In order that Members are kept informed on work undertaken 

by the Council’s strategic partners.  
 
 

43. Attendance of Chair of York@Large  
 

The Chair of York@Large attended the meeting and provided an update 
on how the organisation had been working with the Council and other 
partners to deliver joint services since Members had received their last 
update in  September 2013. A copy of the PowerPoint presentation has 
been attached to the online agenda.  
 
The Chair advised Members that, as well as the City of York Council, the 
cultural partnership had partners from within the arts, education, 
festivals, media and creative industries, museums, universities, the 
voluntary sector, visitor attractions and tourism.  
 
He provided an update on activity which had taken place in relation to the 
following initiatives: Red Letter Nights; Make it York; Festival of Faith; 
Tour de France Yorkshire Festival; York@Large recruitment; York TV; 
Cultural Plan; UNESCO City of Media Arts; Urban Realm; York@Large 
workshop; and Legible York, which he explained would see the 
introduction of new signposting in the city.  
 
He confirmed that during 2015, the cultural partnership would be working 
with City of York Council as its strategic partner and the council, York 
Explore and Make it York as its delivery partners, to promote the 
following priorities: 

– Red Letter Nights, York City of Media Arts, York TV  
– Legible York, Case for Culture, York Awards 
– Research  
– Review partnership in new context 

 
He provided further information in response to specific queries raised by 
members during discussion.  
 
Resolved:  That the update from York@Large be noted. 
 



Reason: In order that Members are kept informed on work undertaken 
by the Council’s strategic partners.  

 
 

44. 2014/15 Second Quarter Financial, Performance & Equality 
Monitoring Report  

 
Members considered a report which provided an analysis of the latest 
performance for 2014-15 and a forecast of the financial outturn position 
by reference to the service plan and budgets for all of the relevant 
services falling under the responsibility of the Director of Communities 
and Neighbourhoods and the Director of Children’s Services, Education 
and Skills.  
 
Members noted that the projected overspend of £750,000 was an 
improvement on quarter 1 and that the figures due to be reported to 
Cabinet the following month indicated that this overspend had reduced 
further since quarter 2 for both the Communities and Neighbourhoods 
directorate and the Children’s Services, Education and Skills directorate.  
 
Members suggested it would be useful if the information in relation to 
pupils eligible for free school meals could be highlighted better and that 
the inclusion of a narrative in relation to the figures provided in Annex 
1would be beneficial.  
 
Officers confirmed that the statement in paragraph 13 with regard to a 
teaching assistant being appointed to support transition from KS2 to 3 
and KS3 to 4 was not specifically in relation to travellers’ children but 
instead a more general comment. Members asked for an update on this 
to be provided in the next update to committee.  
 
The Finance Manager agreed to pass these comments onto officers in 
the performance team in order that they could be taken into account for 
the production of future reports. 1 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
Reason: To update the committee on the latest financial and 

performance position for 2014-15. 
 
Action Required  
1. Finance Manager to pass on Members 
comments to Performance officers with regard 
to preparation of next update report.   

 
RH  

 



45. Bi-Annual Safeguarding Update  
 

Members received a six monthly update report on key local and national 
safeguarding developments since July 2014. The report addressed those 
issues that directly concerned or related to the delivery of the children’s 
safeguarding arrangements by the council . Members noted that they 
would receive an update from the Independent Chair of York’s Local 
Safeguarding Children’s Board on wider multi agency safeguarding at the 
next meeting of the committee.  
 
Members noted: 
 

 The peer challenge outcomes and the local authority’s response 

 The continuous improvement plan 

 The improved performance monitoring and reporting arrangements  

 The progress of the Child in Need service 

 The outcome of the most recent DBS (Disclosure And Barring 
Service) audit  

 The continued progress of the Keeping Families together strategy.  
 
Member noted that they would receive further updates on progress in 
these areas as part of future committee six-monthly reports. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
Resolved:   To allow Members to be fully informed on key children’s 

safeguarding issues in York and to support Member 
challenge in this area.  

 
 

46. School Improvement Update: Key Stage 4 Performance 2014  
 

Members considered a report which provided an update on Key Stage 4 
(KS4) performance in 2014.  
 
Members acknowledged that the significant changes in both the national 
KS4 performance indicators and the examination system in 2014 had 
created turbulence and meant it was difficult to make comparisons 
between the KS4 results for this year and previous years. Members 
noted that the national performance tables had not yet been published 
and the data used in the report had been taken from the invalidated 
RAISEonline reports produced by Ofsted. 
 
The Council’s 14-19 Development Manager responded to specific issues 
raised by members. Members were advised that attainment in York had 



remained significantly above the national average across all the main 
performance indicators. The pupil group which performed below national 
average was disadvantaged pupils (those eligible for free school meals 
(FSM) and children looked after by the authority.)The gap in achievement 
between disadvantaged pupils and their peers had widened in York in 
2014 but this was as a result of non disadvantaged pupils achieving 
significantly better in 2014. Members commented that the committee was 
currently undertaking a review on Narrowing the Gap.  
 
Resolved:  That the report be noted. 
 
Reason: To update the Committee on secondary school performance 

in 2013-14.  
 
 

47. Tour de France Scrutiny Review - Update Report  
 

Members considered a report which provided them with further 
information in support of the Committee’s consideration of a proposed 
scrutiny review of the planning, promotion and delivery of the Council’s 
programme of activities which accompanied the Tour de France. A report 
which had been considered by Cabinet at their meeting the previous 
evening was appended to the scrutiny report as Annex B. The Cabinet 
report detailed the outcomes achieved against the objectives set by 
Cabinet in 2013 and reported on the management of the event and 
lessons learned for the future.  
 
In light of the information contained within the Cabinet report, the 
committee’s current review workload and the proposed consultation the 
committee had previously identified for the review, Members were asked 
to consider whether the agreed aim identified at paragraph five of the 
report was still appropriate and whether the review could be undertaken 
within the current municipal year.  
 
Some Members expressed the view that the Cabinet report did not 
address the issues identified in the committee’s proposed review remit 
and that the review should still be undertaken in order to address those 
issues. They confirmed they were happy with the proposed review remit.   
 
Members agreed that the high workload associated with the three 
ongoing reviews and the limited time remaining before the end of the 
municipal year (noting also the start of the purdah period on 30 March) 
would make it difficult to undertake the review during the current 
municipal year. Some Members felt it would be better to prioritise the 
review on the committee’s workplan for the next municipal year. 



 
Members however acknowledged also that the forthcoming election 
would mean a change in the committee’s membership and that it could 
be some months into the new municipal year before the new committee 
would be ready to commence a review. Some members felt that it would 
be difficult to pass the review onto a new set of members and raised 
concerns that it may not get undertaken. Some felt that if the committee 
did not start the review now, it would look bad from a public viewpoint.  
 
Following discussion and consideration of the above factors, it was 
agreed that the Tour de France review should be deferred until the next 
municipal year but that priority should be given to this review going 
forward as the first review of the next municipal year. Members agreed it 
would be possible to seek nominations to the Task Group at the same 
time as seeking nominations to the Committee. 
 
Resolved: (i) That, due to the limited timeframe and current heavy 

review workload, the Tour de France Scrutiny review be 
deferred until the next municipal year.  

 
 (ii) That the proposed remit be agreed and the review be 

prioritised on the workplan for the forthcoming year. 
 
Reason:  In order that the Committee is able to devote the required 

time and effort to undertaking the review in line with scrutiny 
procedures and protocols. 

 
 

48. Learning and Culture Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Workplan 2014/15 including a verbal update on ongoing 
reviews  

 
Members considered the committee’s work plan for the remainder of the 
2014-15 municipal year and received a verbal update on the ongoing 
reviews.  
 
They agreed that the following items be added to the next meeting 
scheduled for 24 February 2015. 
 

 York Theatre Royal – Service Level Agreement Performance Bi-
annual Update Report. (originally scheduled form 21 January 
meeting) 

 

 Further update on implementation of recommendations arising from 
previously completed Careers Education Information Advice and 



Guidance (CEIAG) Scrutiny Review (At their meeting in July 2013, 
Members had signed off three recommendations as completed but 
other recommendations remained outstanding)  
 

The Scrutiny Officer asked if Members would be interested in receiving 
an overview of ‘Make it York’ as there had been a lot of discussion 
around it recently. Members felt that as the two final meetings of the civic 
year already had lengthy proposed agendas, it would be more sensible if 
they could be provided with some written information in the first instance.  
 
Members noted that all the ongoing reviews were progressing well. 
 
Resolved: (i) That the work plan, including the above amendments, 

be agreed. 
 

(ii) That the updates on the ongoing scrutiny reviews be 
noted. 

 
Reason: To keep the committee’s work plan updated. 

 
 
 
 
 

Councillor Taylor, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.50 pm]. 


